
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDAITEM SUMMARY 

August 19, 2025 [X] Consent [ I 
[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Engineering and Public Works Department 
Engineering and Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

Agenda Item # 3-C-8 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

A) Amendment No. I to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor Construction Continuing 
Services Contract (R2024-021 I), dated March 5, 2024, with Johnson-Davis Incorporated (JDI) 
to extend the expiration date from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027 and increase the 
contract amount by $6,000,000; and 

B) Amendment No. 1 to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor Construction Continuing 
Services Contract (R2024-0212), dated March 5, 2024, with Hinterland Group Inc. (HGI) to 
extend the expiration date from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027 and increase the contract 
amount by $6,000,000. 

SUMMARY: Approval of these amendments will extend the expiration date of the contracts from 
September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027 and increase the total contract amount from $12,000,000 to 
$18,000,000 for each contract. The increased contract amount, per Section I of the special 
provisions of the contract, is based on updated estimates that exceed the current contract amounts 
to be expended throughout Palm Beach County by the user departments. This allowable extension, 
not to exceed 36 months total contract time, is per Section 3 of the special provisions in the 
contracts that allows for the parties to amend the contract while adhering to all other original terms, 
conditions, and unit prices of the contracts. This contract was presented to the Goal Setting 
Committee on August 16, 2023 and the Committee established an Affirmative Procurement 
Initiative (API) of a 15% minimum mandatory Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. JDI 
committed to 15% SBE participation and HGI committed to 19% SBE participation. To date, the 
overall SBE participation achieved by JDI is 12.40% and 0% by HGI. JDI and HGI expect to meet 
their SBE participation commitments by the end of the contract. To date, tasks in the amount of 
$3,600,000 have been authorized for JDI's contract, and $768,850 for HGI's contract. JDI and 
HGI both have offices located in Palm Beach County. Countywide (YBH) 

Background and Justification: After reviewing the attached amendments and finding them in 
proper order, the Engineering and Public Works Department recommends approval by the Board 
of County Commissioners (BCC). 

Attachments: 
1. JDI Amendment No. I and Ebix Insurance Compliance (3) 
2. HGI Amendment No. I and Ebix Insurance Compliance (3) 

Recoo/NAePtff by: ~ 
ineer 

'J' /zd.,z~ 

Approved By: , ,L v~i .' f .. l:,.c,--:-:-. / (}'...,, (f:ULb 

11:·admi11 aJ<endu 1/,:m.1··]()]5 fJH/Yl/JJS1nJrdOXJ!JJOJ5 JcX d~w111·ord.do1..·.r 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 

Capital Expenditures -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-

Program Income (County) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0-

Is Item Inc1uded in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federa1 Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No 
Fund Dept Unit Object 

2026 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2028 2029 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

YesDNo[ZJ 
YesONo[ZJ 

YesONo[ZJ 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Department Name Prior Allocation Expended/Encumbered New Allocation Total Once Approved 
Engineering & Public Works $12,000,000.00 $ 8,04-0,256.00 $ 6,000,000.00 $ 9,959,744.00 

Total New Contract $ 18,000,000.00 

Note: 
A) Amendment No. 1 to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor Construction 
Continuing Services Contract (R2024-0211), dated March 5, 2024 with Johnson-Davis 
Incorporated (JDI)to extend the expiration date from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 
2027 and increase the contract amount by $6,000,000; and 
B) Amendment No. 1 to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor Construction 
Continuing Services Contract (R2024-0212), dated Match 5, 2024 with Hinterland Group 
Inc. (HGI) to extend the expiration date from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027 and 
increase the contract amount by $6,000,000. 

Allocations are a not to exceed amount and can be expended from various accounting 
lines for various projects where budget is available. Work is to be performed on a 
task order basis. **Total fiscal impact will not exceed $18,000,000 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ':::s--~ ~ 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Commen { . . _ __. {M
" 

~ '1t(1/2--1i ~ 7)1,\J:1~~ . /1{1 . -
!"'')·11·;\ Y'\V i r-u{ .. ......... . r- OFMB::i/M,\ Contract Dev.

1
an,d Control z1 l'c--.. o,,_ ~.,. 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

Jilstifid-6 u ' ( -;;y ·~· 
ountv Att/ • 0 u rnev 

c. er Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\ADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 /FY25 25.366.drainange.annual.AMMEND.page2.ENG2023055 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND JOHNSON-DA VIS INCORPORATED 
PROJECT 2023055 

This Amendment No. 1 (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing Serv~Contract (R2024-0211), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRACT), 
is made and entered into on lJ6t l~,-w,5 by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Flonda, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY), and Johnson-Davis Incorporated (CONTRACTOR), a Florida for Profit 
Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) whose Federal ID is 59-1753888 (individually Party and 
collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-0211 ); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
CONTRACT deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project # 2023055 Page I of4 Amendment # 1 

/J-;;-cu.-hflAcut- / 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project# 2023055 Page 2 of 4 Amendment # 1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has made and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUN1Y, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

ANDC~ 

By:Jii:,. ~ = Morton L. Rose, P.E. 
Director of Roadway Production 

ATTEST WITNESS: 
JORNSON-D,¥Vl§jNCORPORATED ~ ~ .. 

/ <?(/ ~ ilit0~,mo:~ 
2 

• , , Vice President ~ature . 

ditbl'.J a C · i>iJ,i ·drLS 
Name (type or print) 

?~~~-Signature 
'---.....---~~ 

(Corp. Seal) 

- ,,._. 

·-

Project# 2023055 

<-Jhf!..f){': p'r?u cJ?Ji2+:::. L£ '-. 

1/ -Name (type or print) 

Page3 of4 Amendment # I 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By:•-=-------::-::--:------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEG~ $1JffliCIENCY 

ti 
By: j/ 4 l~f/,k'-

By: ------::-::--:-----=:-----:-::--:--------:-:c--
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

v: ·111,·r,, l1!,111:,.:/11 ,f,,.1t.!uJ> _'l!_J_~l)55 un1111u/ t1111,·11d111,•111 I io/111.1u11-d,n'is.do(·x 

Project# 2023055 Page4 of4 Amendment # 1 



NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUl\IAN 
TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT(§ 787.06(13). Fla. Stat.) 

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED 
\ 

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of_~1l _. ~1 ~\ ... ~•· ~'' ~! __ '._' ~-~~~--­
(CONTRACTOR) and attest that CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. 

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true 
and correct .. 

) 
-, / 

. _,,,,L.--·-· ✓.,,,,..,..,. ·--- I -) 

·~na~.of officer or representative) (printed name of officer or representative) 

S.tate of Florida. Coun11· of Palm Beach 

S'i,,om toand subscribed before me by means of [J physical presence or D online notarization 
this, • day of , 1,, "" --~-~bY-~~=~-~=----

Personally known D OR produced identification D. 

Type of identification produced ____________ _ 

,LU . .ilJ.J,._'c'.._-"'j:,,""',o,:J;l'.z' ' 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires: 
State of Florida at large ,.r-,:.:···'"'i.:-. :: : ·. ~ 

t~};.8!:ei~J 
PATRICIA E. BASTIDAS 

MY COMMISSION# HH 425384 
EXPIRES:August 9, 2027 

(Notary Seal) 



Print Date 7/1812025 8:14:41 AM 

EBfx 

Vendor Number Vendor Name 

DX00002650 Johnson-Davis Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

A,XV 

A,XV 

Ag,XV 

Ag,XV 

Risk Profile : Standard - Construction Services 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 

Compliant 

Polley# 

Continental Casualty Company 7033968744 

Continental Casualty Company 7033984636 

National Fire Insurance Company 7033967643 
of Hartford 

Valley Forge Insurance Company 7033972535 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Eff. Date 

7/1/2025 

71112025 

7/1/2025 

71112025 

Exp. Date Coverage 

7/1/2026 

7/1/2026 

7/1/2026 

7/1/2026 

Auto Liability 

Excess Liability 

General Liability 

Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

2023055 Drainage 
Improvements/Repairs 
&amp; Minor 
Construction Continuing 
Services Contract 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND JOHNSON-DA VIS INCORPORATED 
PROJECT 2023055 

This Amendment No. 1 (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing ServAes Contract (R2024-021 l), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRACT), 
is made and entered into on ' 1lJ14 Jq

1 
U!l-5 , by and between Palm Beach County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY), and Johnson-Davis Incorporated (CONTRACTOR), a Florida for Profit 
Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) whose Federal ID is 59-1753888 (individually Party and 
collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-02 l l ); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
CONTRACT deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project # 2023055 Page 1 of4 Amendment # 1 

I} rt aJt ,,,_ "«.-t / 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project # 2023055 Page2 of 4 Amendment # I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has rnade and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITION~ 

By:ih ~ffe 
Morton L. Rose, P.E. 
Director of Roadway Production 

~

0.~;;R~;· 
DA VIS INCORPORATED 

. // 
' 

(Corp. Seal) 

,:•·1. 

_r , __ 

Project# 2023055 

ATTEST WITNESS: 

~k!f.)~~ 
~. ature. . . , ., r ) · ·• ·.i.. · sJ.i· la 1, • dj1 h,1 ,1.,; n t <L .. U C 
Name (type or print) 

~ __.,-
.. /C-✓ '-._ _,.., 

---~--

/~ 4-

Name (type or print) 

Page3 of4 Amendment # 1 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

By: ______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFI<;IENCY 

By: /V 'J;fJ! ii.= ..... ~. I I. ,... ... 
. ...... erman 
ty Attorney 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By: _____ _ 
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

t·: 11.1,'r.1 /1l,111:.!.!11 ,f,,.1/../0/' _'()_'_>1155 un1111ul dlilt"ll<illl,'lif J jo/in1u11-du1·1s.du,;y 

Project# 2023055 Page4 of4 Amendment # 1 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND JOHNSON-DA VIS INCORPORATED 
PROJECT 2023055 

This Amendment No. 1 (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing Services Contract (S,2024-0211), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRAC'D, 
is made and entered into on {w~rcl- (9, 7Jil5 , by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY), and Jolmson-Davis Incorporated (CONTRACTOR), a Florida for Profit 
Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) whose Federal ID is 59-1753888 (individually Party and 
collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-02 l l ); and 

WHEREAS, Section I of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
CONTRACT deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project# 2023055 Page 1 of4 Amendment # 1 

A4Q<lt¾z:n-& I 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project# 2023055 Page2 of 4 Amendment # I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has made and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

ANDCO~ 

By: t, __,,, 
Morton L. Rose, P.E. 
Director of Roadway Production 

\ 
I 

ONTRACTJR:-) 
JOHNSO.N-U.A VIS INCOR~TED 

d---1 / ~ 

\_ 
( Corp. Seal) 

ATTEST WITNESS: 

~)t~U)q 
Signature 
/'"(J . 
• Va:h1tJ'0 E Oas.l1c\a$ 
Name (type or print) 

(dl_~v~ 
• Signature 

~, V} ~ 
Name (type or print) 

,:P ,6-L,t";.c:~ 
,_ 

Project# 2023055 Page3 of4 Amendment # I 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

By: ______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SlJffiCIENCY 

By: _ _J,Lf/_t'.41[.:__ __ 
Y eµza<retaf B. Herman 

Assistant c,unty Attorney 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By: ______ _ 
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

,-· 11.1,•r., /J/,111y)11 ,f,,sl1u1' _~o,:;_:;,1155 11111!11<1I ,1111<·11,/111,'111 I 10//n.1011-d,1ns.d1i-·x 

Project # 2023055 Page4 of 4 Amendment # 1 



NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT(§ 787.06(13). Fla. Stat.) 

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED 

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of _~1, --''-''=-"-'L• '--" ---''·'-' -~~~'-'--'~--'-'-=­

(CONTRACTOR) and attest that CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787.06, Florida Statutes. 

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true 
and correct .. 

. , 

_,< __ . . .i 

'---("signaru.I:(.Of officer or representative) 

State of.Floridii., County of Palm Beach 

(printed name of officer or representative) 

Sv.,om to and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online notarization 
this, ____ day of . ./, ",,, -'-""-'=----'by-~~' L' '-. L--'-~-'-'----

Personally known □' OR produced identification D. 

Type of identification produced ____________ _ 

, ·.·_t,... . ,· :T.:'-<;; ·, . 
,LL, I I l. . . ·" ·< ,<: , •..• 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My Commission Expires: 
State of Florida at large (i,i1) PATRICIA E. BASTIDAS 

MY COMMISSION# HH 425384 
EXPIRES:Augusl 9, 2027 

(Notary Seal) 



Print Date 7/18/2025 8:14:41 AM 

EBfx 

Vendor Number Vendor Name 

DX00002650 Johnson-Davis Inc. 

AM Best Rating 

A,JN 

A,XV 
Ag.XV 

Ag.XV 
Risk Profile : Standard ~ Construction Services 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 
Compliant 

Polley# 

Continental Casualty Company 7033968744 

Continental Casualty Company 7033984636 

National Fire Insurance Company 7033967643 
of Hartford 

Valley Forge Insurance Company 7033972535 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

Eff. Date 

7/1/2025 

711/2025 

71112025 

71112025 

Exp. Dale Coverage 

7/1/2026 

71112026 

71112026 

71112026 

Auto Liability 

Excess Liability 

General Liability 

Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

2023055 Drainage 
Improvements/Repairs 
&amp; Minor 
Construction Continuing 
Services Contract 



AMENDMENTNO.lTOTHE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND HINTERLAND GROUP INC. 
PROJECT #2023055 

This Amendment No. I (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing Serv·ces Contract (R2024-0212), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRACT), 
is made and entered into on 2!;7,5 , by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Fl rida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY} and Hinterland Group Inc., a Florida for Profit Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) 
whose Federal ID is 20-5156844 (individually Party and collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-0212); and 

WHEREAS, Section I of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
contract deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved Contract 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

I. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project# 2023055 Page I of4 Amendment # 1 

/l+J a...,.l,_,-""' v\ t d___ 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project # 2023055 Page 2 of 4 Amendment # 1 



IN WITNESS W1IEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has made and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By::<t; ~ 
Morton L. Rose, P .E. 
Director of Roadway Production 

CONTRACTOR: 
HINTERLAND/bR\J>UP INC. 

I 

Daniel 

I I . I 

' 

,,, •. ft,,,, ,,, ,,, 
(Ce'r .~'iti,f~o ',,, 
l «,~·o".,.Por(,,,,..-._v-<> ··-:. 
.. J...:.(.; ~-.;--· 
.<'. ·~· f :c{ SEAL.} ~1 
~ \June 26, 2006..♦ : 

~ ~ ~ : 
"., ••.~'LOR\0?,;-•• ~ .... .... ... -.' ... ,, ,,,, * ,,,, .......... , 

Project# 2023055 

ATTEST WITNESS: 

Signatu~ 

lH.<tsr- l2<>bco'<l 
Name (type or print) 

Si~-

\ fubi Kosaclo 
Name ( type or print) 

Page3 of4 Amendment # I 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

By: _____ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:_-1-'-t-;Ylt-F--------
el z 

Assistan County Attorney 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By: _____ _ 
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

,._. 11wr.1 !,/,111p./11 ,/,·.1/.,111;1 :!1!_'3/155 u1m11ul (illh'11d111nn I l11111c-r/onJd1,,·.r 

Project # 2023055 Page4 of4 Amendment # 1 



NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT{§ 787.06{13). Fla. Stat.) 

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED 

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of_H_ic_,te_r_ia_nct_G_ro_u_p_ln_c_. ________ _ 
(CONTRACTOR) and attest that CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787 .06, Florida Statutes. 

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true 
and correct. 

~ 
/-

//'/ 

·//~ 
(signature of6fficer or representative) 

Chase Rogers, COO 

(printed name of officer or representative) 

State of Florida. Countv of Palm Beach 

Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of 0 physical presence or D online notarization 
this, 7th day of August 2025 by _c_h_as_e_R_o~g~e_rs _______ _ 

Personally knfn 0 OR produced identification D. 

Type of id¥$J*1cation produced ___________ _ 

NOTARl •• f'UBLIC 
My Com nission Expires: '1 /30 /?voJ."'I 
State of • lorida at large 

...i,. Notary Public State of Florida e Loatny Miralles mldnnM My Commission HH 671038 
Expires 4/30/2029 

(Notary Seal) 



AMENDMENTNO.lTOTHE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND HINTERLAND GROUP INC. 
PROJECT #2023055 

This Amendment No. 1 (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing Serv'.ces Contract ~24-0212), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRACT), 
is made and entered into on ~ ZS , by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Flo • da, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY) and Hinterland Group Inc., a Florida for Profit Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) 
whose Federal ID is 20-5156844 (individually Party and collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-0212); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
contract deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved Contract 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project# 2023055 Page 1 of4 Amendment # 1 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project # 2023055 Page 2 of 4 Amendment # 1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has made and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS ::c~ 

MortonLRos,PE. 
Director of Roadway Production 

ATTEST WITNESS: 

I, President 
p' ,. 

Signature 

C1i1:$E {4,4,r;1,$ 
Name (type or print) 

(Corp. Seal) .......... , ,,,, ""-- ,,,, 
,.. ~ ,, 

,,.. ·····•••··· "",,. ~ •• ~0,\'101.::1 ·•. ~ . . ~r· • 
• • ? , 9? au.. •• • 
• •9QOv " • • 

= ='1'ft1S ::x:: - . . - -
~ 0 ~ :2: 
':.A\ ,....:':°"I: 
• ~ • -' rY •· r,, • -; ,, •• v'"JV\JQ ..1."0 •• "),.. ,: •~••uu •• -,,..._--v. 

"', VA •••••••• :'-4 ,' 
•,; 'O~ff) C~ ••• ,,, ,,, ........... 

s~ 
,/IJ !1c Rosado 

Name (type or print) 

Project# 2023055 Page 3 of4 Amendment # I 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

By: _______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL.SUFFICIENCY 

By: t ~~ Yi •• ~~ B. Herman 
County Attorney 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By: ______ . 
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

,._. 11.\d.1 ///..1!1,::./II ,/,-,1A1u11 _~rC31J55 11i11111<;/ (1111c·11dmen1 l /1i111<-d,111</.d11c\ 

Project # 2023055 Page 4 of 4 Amendment # 1 



Print Date 7/15/20251:58:56 PM 

EBtx 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating 

DX00002661 Hinterland Group Inc. 

A++g, XV 

A++g, XV 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 
Compliant 

The Charter Oak Fire Insurance 
Company 

Travelers Property Casualty 
Company of America 

Polley# 

8102W5457552526G 

CUP2T68316525NF 

Eff. Date 

1/31/2025 

1/31/2025 

A++g ,XV The Charter Oak Fire Insurance OTCO2W558369COF25 1/31/2025 
Company 

A-, VIII FFVA Mutual Insurance Co. 

Risk Profile : Standard - Construction Services 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

WC84008054622025A 1/31/2025 

Exp. Date Coverage 

1/31/2026 Auto liabllity 

1/31/2026 Excess liability 

1/31/2026 General Liability 

1/31/2026 Workers Comp 

Page 1 of 1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

2023055 Drainage 
Improvements/Repairs 
&amp; Minor 
Construction Continuing 
Services contract 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS/REPAIRS AND MINOR CONSTRUCTION 

CONTINUING SERVICES CONTRACT 
BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND HINTERLAND GROUP INC. 
PROJECT #2023055 

This Amendment No. 1 (AMENDMENT) to the Drainage Improvements/Repairs and Minor 
Construction Continuing Services Contract (R2024-0212), dated March 5, 2024 (CONTRACT), 
is made and entered into on l4Wj16t {q, ~y and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners 
(COUNTY) and Hinterland Group Inc., a Florida for Profit Corporation, (CONTRACTOR) 
whose Federal ID is 20-5156844 (individually Party and collectively Parties). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the CONTRACT on March 5, 
2024 (R2024-0212); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows increasing the 
CONTRACT amount upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved CONTRACT 
amendment; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Special Provisions of the CONTRACT allows extensions and other 
contract deviations upon mutual written agreement through a Board approved Contract 
amendment, while adhering to all other original terms, conditions and unit prices of the 
CONTRACT; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT, as provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 
CONTRACT from September 4, 2025 to March 4, 2027. 

Project# 2023055 Page 1 of4 Amendment # 1 

A -ff-a.L.--V\v-,t-e v,,l; ;)._ 



3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT amount by 
$6,000,000, from $12,000,000 to $18,000,000. 

4. It is the intent of the Parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other provisions of the 
CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

Project# 2023055 Page 2 of 4 Amendment # I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, 
has made and executed this AMENDMENT to the CONTRACT on behalf of the COUNTY, and 
CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

OWNER: 
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 

ANDCO=:? 

By:it:!l:c__.,;:.~~~::.L..____::,~::-====--
Morton L. Rose, P .E. 
Director of Roadway Production 

CONTRACTOR: 
HINTERLAND ,UP INC. 

·resident 

(Corp. Seal) 
,,,,,, .... ,,,,, 

..,,,, ~O Git ,,,, 
,• ,.,__-)": ••••••• 0/ ••• 

:: ✓~--·· ~?OR-4···· V,0 .... : ;::-.· cP r~•·,. ~ 
-<"· -~· 

~:c(SEAL\ 01 
~ \June 26, 2006: : 
~ ~ : : 
"', ••.fLQR\0~•• ,: 
,, ······· ..... ,, * .• ,,,, ,,,, ,,, .... ,,,, 

Project# 2023055 

ATTEST WITNESS: 

Signature 

/tfJfS/;f4f,t;-rtS 
Name (type or print) 

S<j;je 

( /11 !tc l{osllflo 
Name (type or print) 

Page3 of4 Amendment# 1 



{SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUED} 

ATTEST: 
Joseph Abruzzo 
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller 

By: ______ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL STJFFICIENCY 

By: Jf JfJ!ii B. Herman 

COUNTY: 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of 
the State of Florida, by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners 

By: ______ _ 
Maria G. Marino, Mayor 

(Seal) 

,·: //.ll'/'.I /1/,111g/11 d,·,1/..w11•-~1c3055 l/11111/ul (/11/c'lldt!U.'!i/ J /1i111cr/011ddrn·.Y 

Project # 2023055 Page 4 of 4 Amendment # 1 



NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY HUMAN 
TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT [§ 787.06(13}, Fla. Stat.) 

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND NOTARIZED 

I, the undersigned, am an officer or representative of_H_in_te_r_1a_nd_G_ro_u_p_1n_c_. --------­
(CONTRACTOR) and attest that CONTRACTOR does not use coercion for labor or services as 
defined in section 787 .06, Florida Statutes. 

Under penalty of perjury, I hereby declare and affirm that the above stated facts are true 
and correct. 

/ /~ 

//1/ ,,./"" 
,/7"=z 

(signature ofbfficer or representative) 

State of Florida. County of Palm !leach 

Chase Rogers, COO 

(printed name of officer or representative) 

Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of 12! physical presence or D online notarization 
this, 7th day of August 2025 by _C_h_as_e_R_o-'g'-e_rs ________ . 

Personally kntn C2l OR produced identification D. 

Type of idltrt cation produced _____________ . 

My Com!nission Expires: '1 / '30 / :)..o:;l"'f 
State of Florida at large 

1 ..i. Notary Public State of Florida 
◄ ft Loatny Miralles mBUluAim My Co~mlsslon HH &11038 

Expires 4/30/2029 

(Notary Seal) 



Print Date 7/15/2025 1 :58:56 PM 

EBtx 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating 

DX00002661 Hinterland Group Inc. 

A++g, XV 

A++g, XV 

Palm Beach County 
Compliance Summary Report 

Insurance 
Carrier 

Compliant 

The Charter Oak Fire Insurance 
Company 

Travelers Property Casualty 
Company of America 

Polley# 

B102W5457552526G 

CUP2T68316525NF 

Eff. Date 

1/31/2025 

1/31/2025 

A++g ,XV The Charter Oak Fire Insurance DTCO2W558369COF25 1/31/2025 
Company 

A-, VIII FFVA Mutual Insurance Co. 

Risk Profile : Standard - Construction Seivices 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 

WC84008054622025A 1/31/2025 

Exp. Date Coverage 

1/31/2026 Auto Liability 

1/31/2026 Excess Liability 

1/31/2026 General Liability 

1/31/2026 Workers Comp 

Page 1 of1 

Contract Number Contract Name 

2023055 Drainage 
Improvements/Repairs 
&amp; Minor 
Construction Continuing 
Seivices contract 


